

SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

BRUSH & NIB STUDIO LC, et al.,

Plaintiffs/ Appellants/
Cross-Appellees,

v.

CITY OF PHOENIX,

Defendant/ Appellee/
Cross-Appellant.

Arizona Supreme Court
No. CV-18-0176-PR

Court of Appeals
Division One
No. 1 CA-CV 16-0602

Maricopa County
Superior Court
No. CV2016-052251

CITY OF PHOENIX'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Brad Holm (011237)

City Attorney

Heidi E. Gilbert (021093)

Assistant Chief Counsel

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

200 W. Washington St., Ste. 1300

Phoenix, Arizona 85003

(602) 262-6761

law.civil.minute.entries@phoenix.gov

Colin F. Campbell (004955)

Eric M. Fraser (027241)

Joshua D. Bendor (031908)

OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.

2929 N. Central Ave., Ste. 2100

Phoenix, Arizona 85012

(602) 640-9000

ccampbell@omlaw.com

efraser@omlaw.com

jbendor@omlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant/ Appellee/ Cross-Appellant City of Phoenix

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Brush & Nib must show that Phoenix can never constitutionally apply § 18-4(B)(2) to Brush & Nib’s intended refusals to same-sex couples.	1
II. The Panel correctly held that the ordinance does not regulate speech.	4
III. The Panel correctly held that the ordinance does not substantially burden Brush & Nib’s religion under FERA.	11
IV. Reversing on this record would set dangerous precedent.....	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986)	4
<i>Coleman v. City of Mesa</i> , 230 Ariz. 352 (2012)	5
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	13
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	2
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	17
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	3, 4, 17
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 941 (D.S.C. 1966)	17
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968)	18
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	8
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	6
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	6, 8, 9
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)	4

<i>State ex rel. Napolitano v. Gravano</i> , 204 Ariz. 106 (App. 2002).....	11
<i>State v. Jean</i> , 243 Ariz. 331 (2018).....	5
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	10
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Repub. Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	1, 2, 3
Statutes and City Code Provisions	
A.R.S. § 41-1493.01	13
Phoenix City Code § 18-4.....	1, 5, 9
Other Authorities	
Frederick Mark Gedicks, “ <i>Substantial</i> ” <i>Burdens: How Courts May (and Why They Must) Judge Burdens on Religion Under RFRA</i> , 85 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 94 (2017)	13
<i>Lee v. Ashers Baking Co.</i> [2018] UKSC 49 (appeal taken from N. Ir.)	7
Douglas Nejaime & Reva B. Siegel, <i>Conscience Wars: Complicity- Based Conscience Claims in Religion and Politics</i> , 124 Yale L.J. 2516 (2015).....	11, 12
